

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

IN RE PORK ANTI-TRUST
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

COMMERCIAL AND
INSTITUTIONAL INDIRECT
PURCHASER PLAINTIFF ACTION

Case No. 18-cv-1776 (JRT/HB)

**Memorandum in Support of Motion
for Preliminary Approval of Class
Action Settlement Between the
Commercial and Institutional
Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs and
Defendant JBS**

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background and Basic Settlement Terms.....	1
III. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement Should be Granted.....	5
A. The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....	6
B. The Settlement Provides Significant Relief to the Settlement Class and Should be Preliminarily Approved by the Court.....	7
IV. The Court Should Certify the Proposed Settlement Class.....	8
A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	9
1. Numerosity.....	9
2. Commonality.....	9
3. Typicality.....	10
4. Adequacy of Representation.....	10
B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	11
V. The Court Should Allow CIPPs to Provide a Proposed Notice Plan Later.....	13
VI. Conclusion.....	14

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc., 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 10

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 8, 11, 13

Ark. Educ. Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ. of Portland, Ark. Sch. Dist., 446 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1971)..... 9

Blades v. Monsanto Co., 430 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 9

Bryant v. Bonded Account Serv./Checking Recovery, 208 F.R.D. 251 (Minn. 2000) 11

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) 13

Custom Hair Design by Sandy v. Cent. Payment Co., LLC, 984 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 12

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co., 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)9, 10

Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes, 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) 7

In re Hartford Sales Practices Litig., 192 F.R.D. 592 (D. Minn. 1999)..... 9

In re Potash Antitrust Litig., 159 F.R.D. 682 (D. Minn. 1995)..... 11

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig., 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 6

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig., 2012 WL 5055810 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2012)..... 14

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig., 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013).....7, 13

Jones v. Flowers, 547 U.S. 220 (2006)..... 14

Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp., 162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995) 9

Martin v. Cargill, Inc., 295 F.R.D. 380 (D. Minn. 2013) 5, 6, 7

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 13

Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank, 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 10

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co., 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Sci, inc., 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016) 12

Smith v. ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Co., 801 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2015) 8

Van Horn v. Trickey, 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 5

White v. Nat’l Football League, 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) 6

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1715 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Class Actions Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 5

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) (1995) 6

4 Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002) 6, 7, 12
